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FILED
CASE No. CR9595 FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Department 1

IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT &6 _
COUNTY OF NYE, STATE OF NEVEIK of Supreme Court

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff
v. NOTICE OF APPEAL

JAMES ROBERT BONETTI,

Defendant.

NOTICE is hereby give;n that the Defendant, JAMES ROBERT BONETT]L, appeals to the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada from the final Judgment of Conviction and Sentence entered
against said Defendant on the 14th of September, 2023.

DATED this September 21, 2023. ~

SDS Chartered, LLC d/b/a
FOS

KB TSQ, #15212

340 E. Warm Springs Rd. Ste 110
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Attorney for Defendant
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that T am an employee of SDS Chartered, LLC d/b/a SOFOS and that,
-1
pursuant to NRCP 5(b), on September }5, 2023, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing

Notice of Appeal via hand delivery to:

NYE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE

By: D}/\ A~

An Employee of SDs\ﬁlartered LLC d/b/a SOFOS

Page2 of 2
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FILED

CASE No. CR9595 FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
Department 1 SEA12 1 2023

' 3 . ounty Clerk

IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COU Deputy

COUNTY OF NYE, STATE OF NEVAD

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff

V.

JAMES ROBERT BONETTI,

Defendant. ' v

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Appelant filing this case appeal statement: JAMES ROBERT BONETTI

2. Judge }-issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from: HONORABLE
KIMBERLY WANKER

3. All parties to the -proceedings‘in the district court (the use of et al. to denote parties is
prohibited): STATE OF NEVADA—i’LA]NT IFF, JAMES ROBERT “BONETTI-DEFENDANT .

4. All parties involved in this appeal (the use of et al. :0 denote parties is prohibited):
STATE OF NEVADA-PLAINTIFF, JAMES ROBERT BONETTI-DEFENDANT.

5. Name, law firm, address, and telephone number of all counsel on appeal and party or

parties whom they represent:

ALEXIS M. DUECKER BRIAN KUNZI
Nevada State Bar No. 15212 NYE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
340 E. Warm Springs Rd. Ste 110 1520 E. Basin Ave.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 Pahrump, Nevada 895041
| Attorney for Appellant - Attorney for Respondent

Page 1 of 3
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6. Whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the district

court, Appointed.

7. Whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal.

Appointed.

8. Whether appellant was grante.'d leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and the date of ’

~

entry of the district court order granting such leave: N/A

' :
9. Date proceedings commenced in-the district court (e.g., date complaint, indictment,

information, or petition was filed): August 5, 2019.

1
DATED this September 15, 2023. v
SDS Chartered, LLC d/b/a

R, .
340 E. Warm Sprmgs Rd. Ste 110
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Attorney jfor Defendant

Page 2 of 3
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am an employee of SDS Chartered, LLC d/b/a SOFOS and that,
7t

| pursuant to NRCP 5(b), on September }/5, 2023, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing

Case Appeal Statement via hand-delivery to:

NYE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By:

An Employee o
SDS Chartered, LLC d/b/a SOFOS
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Run: 09/21/2023
12:00:34

Case #:

Judge:

Date Filed:

Case Type:

Fees:

Date Assessed:

09/20/2023
09/20/2023
09/20/2023
09/20/2023
09/20/2023

Charge:

Sent:

Disp/Judgment: Non-Trial: Guilty

Hearings: -

Date
09/13/2019
11/15/2019
12/13/2019
02/14/2020
03/18/2020
07/17/2020

08/28/2020
09/04/2020
09/18/2020
02/19/2021
02/19/2021
02/19/2021
03/30/2021

11/05/2021

Fifth Judicial District Court - Nye County

Case Summary Page
CR0009595
WANKER, KIMBERLY
07/30/2019 Department:
Crimes Against Persons (Felony)
Attorney (s)
Defendant
BONETTI, JAMES ROBERT DUECKER, . ALEXIS
Plaintiff
STATE OF NEVADA NYE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OFFICE
Fee Total Paid Waived Outstanding
ADMIN $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00
STADMIN $20.00 $0.00 50.00 $20.00
DNA $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00
GENETIC $3.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.00
STFINE 1,676.70 $0.00 $0.00 $1,676.70
NRS 200.730 POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY F/B Count 1

COUNT I 28/72; COUNT II 28/72; COUNT II TO RUN CONSECUTIVE TO COUNT I; $25

ADMIN FEE; $150 DNA FEE; $3 DNA ADMIN FEE;

REGISTER AS SEX OFFENDER; BOND EXONERATED
Date: 09/20/2023
Plea with Sentence

(Before Trial)

Time Hearing
9:00AM ARRAIGNMENT HEARING
9:00AM 08 ARRAIGNMENT HEARING (CONT)
9:00AM (90) ARRAIGNMENT CONTD
9:00AM 10 ARRAIGNMENT CONTD
11:30AM ARRAIGNMENT-COVID-19
9:00AM  71#STATUS CHECK/ ARRAIGNMENT
PER GERIE
9:00AM  70#ARRAIGNMENT/STATUS
9:00AM  60#ARRAIGNMENT/STATUS (GC)
9:00AM  O5#ARRAIGNMENT CONTD,
9:00AM  40#CALENDAR CALL
4:30PM  99#JURY DRAW 180 JURORS
9:00AM  41#PRE TRIAL MOTIONS
9:00AM JURY TRIAL 3 DAYS PAHRUMP
(3/30/21-4/1/21)
9:00AM  44#MOTION FOR STAY OF

PROCEEDINGS

$1676.70 PSYCHOSEXUAL FEE;

Court Result

CANC
CANC

CANC

CANC
CANC
CANC
CANC



Run: 09/21/2023
12:00:36

11/12/2021
11/12/2021
12/03/2021
12/13/2021

02/11/2022
02/11/2022
02/11/2022

03/03/2022

01/12/2023

01/27/2023"

04/13/2023
05/04/2023
06/08/2023
08/03/2023
09/14/2023

Filings:

Date
01/01/1900
01/01/1900
07/30/2019
07/30/2019

08/01/2019

08/05/2019
09/13/2019

11/13/2019

Case Summary Page 2

9:00AM O05#CALENDAR CALL CANC
4:30PM 20#JURY DRAW 180 JURORS CANC
9:00AM PRE TRIAL MOTIONS CANC
9:00AM JURY TRIAL 3 DAYS DECEMBER CANC
13-15 2021
9:00AM 60#CALENDAR CALL
9:00AM 61#PRE TRIAL MOTIONS
4:30PM 994#JURY DRAW 180 JURORS - FILE
TO. MELISSA
9:00AM JURY TRIAL MARCH 3-4, 2022 AND CANC
MARCH 7-11, 2022
9:00AM 91#ARRAIGNMENT/CHANGE OF PLEA
9:00AM CHANGE OF PLEA/ARRAIGNMENT (CR) CANC
9:00AM 60#SENTENCING(DUECKER) CANC
9:00AM 60#SENTENCING
9:00AM 70#SENTENCING
9:00AM SENTENCING CANC
9:00AM 36#SENTENCING

Filing

BIND OVER ORDER
JUSTICE COURT DOCUMENTS
BINDOVER ORDER

DOCUMENTS RECEIVED FROM PAHRUMP JUSTICE COURT AFFIDAVIT AND APPLICATION FOR
APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS WAIVER OF PRELIMINARY HEARING (FROM JUSTICE COURT
HEARING 7/24/2019 9AM)

INFORMATION (FELONY/CHILD PORN)

COURT MINUTES - JUDGE: KIMBERLY WANKER; CLERK: JUANITA TORRES; BAILIFF:
ERIC SCHLENER; REPORTER: TRACY MANNING; APPEAR: KIRK VITTO ON BEHALF OF THE
STATE; '

ATTORNEY RONNI BOSKOVICH ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANT, WHO IS PRESENT AT
LIBERTY; PAULA HALICKI ON BEHALF OF THE DIVISION OF P&P. b
COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS ARRAIGNMENT HEARING. BOSKOVICH ADVISES THE COURT
THE GPA NEED TO BE AMENDED, REQUEST CONTINUANCE, CONFIRMS THE DEFENDANT IS
ON O.R., COURT STATES CONCERNS WITH THE DEFENDANT BEING ON O.R., AND
ADVISES THE DEFENDANT OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF O.R. ON
THE RECCRD. STATE ADVISES THE COURT OF THE O.R. CONDITIONS FROM JUSTICE
COURT. BOSKOVICH STATES THE DEFENDANT IS UNEMPLOYED, LIVES IN LAS VEGAS.
COURT ORDERS THE DEFENDANT CANNOT SEEK WORK WITH CHILDREN, NO CONTACT WITH
CHILDREN AND OTHER CONDITIONS. COURT CONTINUES THE MATTER TO 11/15/2019 AT
9:00. DEFENDANT ADVISES THE COURT HE WILIL ' GET A FLIP-PHONE WITH NO
PHOTOS, NO INTERNET, NO TEXTING TODAY.

COURT MINUTES



Run: 09/21/2023 Case Summary Page 3
12:00:36

11/15/2019

11/15/2019
12/13/2019

01/22/2020
02/21/2020
03/10/2020
07/17/2020

08/13/2020
08/19/2020

Court Minutes - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER: TRACY MANNING

BAILIFF: ERIC SCHLENER

APP: DON CHAIREZ, NICK PETARO FOR THE STATE; RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT
WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS AN ARRAIGNMENT HEARING. COURT STATES THE CONCERNS
WITH THE CHARGES BEING DROPPED DOWN.COURT QUESTIONS THE STATE WHY THEY ARE
BEING DROPPED DOWN.THE STATE ADDRESSES THE COURT AND STATES HE DOES NOT
KNOW WHY THE NEGOTIATION OCCURED. THE STATE SAYS IT WAS A PRIOR DA THAT
MADE THE DEAL. COURT WANTS ON THE RECORD WHY THE STATE OFFERED THIS
NEGOTIATION. DEFENSE ADDRESSES THE COURT AND STATES SHE ISNT AWARE AS TO
WHY THE OFFER WAS MADE. THE STATE ADDRESSES THE COURT AND NEEDS A
CONTINUANCE TO OBTAIN AN ANSWER AS TO WHY THE NEGOTIATION WAS MADE. COURT
CONTINUES MATTER TO 12/13/19 COURT QUESTIONS IF THE VICTIM FAMILY HAS BEEN
CONTACTED AND IF THEY ARE IN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEGOTIATION.

GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT

COURT MINUTES - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER: TRACY MANNING

BAILIFF: ERIC SCHLENER

APP: DON CHAIREZ FOR THE STATE; OFFICER BREITENBACH FOR P&P

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS AN ARRAIGNMENT. COURT REVIEWS THE ISSUES WITH
THE CHARGES AND BELIEVES A CONTINUANCE IS NECCESARY. DEFENSE CONCURS.
COURT CONTINUES TO 2/14/20

TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT (9/13/19)

TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT (CONT) (11/15/19)
TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT (12/13/19)

COURT MINUTES-7/17/20 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER: TRACY MANNING

BAILIFF: ERIC SCHLENER

APP:KIRK VITTO FOR THE STATE;

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS AN ARRAIGNMENT/STATUS CHECK. COURT STATES THE
STATUS CHECK WAS SET DUE TO THE CO DEFENDANT CASE AWAITING ON THE DECISION
ON THE HABEAS CORPUS. DEFENSE STATES IT WAS DUE TO ISSUES IN THE GPA.
COURT STATES HER CONCERNS WITH CO DEFENDANTS NOT BEING TREATED THE SAME.
DEFENSE STATES THEY WERE BOTH OFFERED THE SAME DEAL BUT THE OTHER DEFENDANT
CHOSE TO NOT ACCEPT THE DEAL. COURT REVIEWS THE CASE HISTORY IN DETAIL.
COURT WANTS TO KNOW WHY THE DROP DOWN IS BEING OFFERED. THE STATE ADDRESSES
AND WANTED TO BE SURE THE DEAL WOULD MAKE IT THROUGH AN APPEAL PROCESS IF
SO APPEALED. THE STATE NOTES THERE ARE ERRORS IN THE GPA. COURT CONTINUES
TO 8/28/20

TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT HEARING CON'T STATUS CHECK (07.17.2020)

ORDER SETTING JURY TRIAL (3/30/21-3 DAYS)



09/04/2020

09/04/2020
09/11/2020
09/18/2020

09/21/2020
09/25/2020
11/04/2020
02/11/2021
02/17/2021
02/17/2021
02/18/2021

02/19/2021

10/19/2021
10/20/2021
11/04/2021

Run: 09/21/2023 Case Summary Page 4
12:00:36

COURT MINUTES-9/4/20 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER
CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER: TRACY MANNING

BAILIFF: ERIC SCHLENER

APP:KIRK VITTO FOR THE STATE

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS A SENTENCING HEARING. COURT HAS AN ISSUE WITH THE
DROP DOWN. THE STATE ADDRESSES AND STATES THE PARTIES REACHED A REASONABLE
AND ACCEPTABLE GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT. THE STATE INFORMS THAT THE PREVIOUS
GPA LACKS THE LANGUAGE FOR THE DEFENDANT BEING REGISTERED OFFENDER. THE
STATE ASKS TO APPROACH AND OFFERS A NEW GPA(WITH RED LETTERING) THAT MAY BE
EASIER TO READ. COURT WOULD LIKE TO CONTINUE THE MATTER TO REVIEW THE NEWLY
FILED GPA COURT CONTINUES TO THE MATTER TO 9/18

SUPERSEEDING GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT

MEDIA REQUEST TO ALLOW ELECTRONIC RECORDING EQUIPMENT INTO THE COURTROOM

COURT MINUTES-9/18/20 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER: TRACY MANNING

BATLIFF: ERIC SCHLENER

APP:KIRK VITTO AND DON CHAIREZ FOR THE STATE

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS AN ARRAIGNMENT HEARING. COURT STATES HER CONCERNS
WITH THE CHARGES BEING DROPPED DOWN. COURT STILL DOES NOT HAVE A
PRELIMINARY TRANSCRIPT. COURT REVIEWS HER CONCERNS WITH THIS CASE AND
ACCEPTING THE GPA. THE STATE ADDRESSES AND REVIEWS THE NEGOTIATIONS IN THIS
DIFFICULT CASE. THE STATE ASKS TO FOLLOW THE SANDY STANDARD. DEFENSE
ADDRESSES AND STATE THAT THE OFFER WAS WELL THOUGHT OUT. DEFENSE STATES HER
CLIENT HAD LESS CONTACT WITH THE VICTIM AND ASKS THE COURT TO ACCEPT THE
GPA. COURT REVIEWS THE ORIGINAL CRIMINAL COMPLAINT AND THE INITIAL CHARGES.
THE STATE ADDRESSES AND STATES THAT HE REACHED OUT TO THE VICTIM AND HE
ISNT RELUCTANT TO APPEAR IN COURT. COURT REVIEWS IN DETAIL THE SANDY
STANDARD. COURT REJECTS THE SUPERSEEDING GPA. DEFENSE STATES THAT SHE HAS A
STATEMENT FROM THE STATE THAT THERE IS LACK OF EVIDENCE AGAINST HER CLIENT.
COURT MOVES FORWARD WITH THE TRIAL DATES.

AMENDED ORDER SETTING JURY TRIAL(3/30/2021 - 4/1/2021)

TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT HEARING (9/4/2020)
TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT (CONT) (09/18/20)

STIPULATION TO CONTINUE

ORDER TO CONTINUE (JURY TRIAL TO DECEMBER- 13 2021)
AMENDED ORDER SETTING JURY TRIAL (DECEMBER 13-15, 2021)

MEDIA REQUEST TO ALLOW ELECTRONI RECORDING EQUIPMENT INTO THE
COURTROOM (2/19/21) . )

COURT MINUTES-2/19/21 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: -TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER: SUZIE ROWE

BAILIFF: ERIC SCHLENER

APP:KIRK VITTO FOR THE STATE

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AND NOTES THE TRIAL HAS BEEN CONTINUED
MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS (11/5/21)

RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS (SC 83634)
RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS (NON-OPPOSITION)
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Case Summary Page 5

11/05/2021

11/08/2021
12/06/2021

12/06/2021

02/11/2022

03/21/2022

03/22/2022
04/22/2022
08/15/2022
09/08/2022
01/12/2023

02/06/2023
03/27/2023
04/10/2023
04/12/2023
04/12/2023
06/06/2023

COURT MINUTES-11/5/21 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER
CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER: SUZIE ROWE/ KATHY TERHUNE

BATLIFF: JAMELE TAYLOR

APP:KIRK VITTO FOR THE STATE

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER. COURT HAS SOME CONCERNS WITH THE CASE. COURT
REVIEWS THE CASE HISTORY AND QUESTIONS WHY THE DELAY IN THE MOTION FOR STAY
OF PROCEEDINGS. DEFENSE ADDRESSES AND INFORMS THAT SHE HAD BEEN WORKING
WITH THE STATE. COURT ADMONISHES DEFENSE FOR THE CONTINUANCE OF THE TRIAL.
COURT QUESTIONS COUNSEL WHY SHE SHOULD BE INCLINED TO STAY THE CASE. THE
STATE HAS CONCERNS WITH PUTTING THE VICTIM THROUGH A TRIAL. COURT TAKES THE
MATTER UNDER ADVISEMENT.

AMENDED ORDER SETTING JURY TRIAL

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS: MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS (11/05/2021),
SUZANNE ROWE

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
TERHUNE

COURT MINUTES-2/11/22 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER
CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER:KATHY TERHUNE

BAILIFF:CHAD WHELAN

APP:KIRK VITTO FOR THE STATE

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT

MOTION FOR STAY PROCEEDINGS (11/05/2021) KATHY

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS A CALENDAR CALL. COURT NOTES THERE IS A
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE THE TRIAL. COURT WILL SO CONTINUE. COUNSEL IS TO
REACH OUT ON MONDAY TO SCHEDULE.

ORDER INVITING RESPONDENT DISTRICT COURT JUDGE TO ANSWER THE PETITION-
SUPREME COURT DOCUMENT

TRANSCRIPT OF:CALENDAR CALL(02/11/22)

ORDER GRANTING MOTION
ORDER GRANTING PETITION
NOTICE IN LIEU OF REMITTITUR

COURT MINUTES - 1/12/23 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: RACHEL ALDANA

REPORTER:SHELLIE LOOMIS

BAILIFF: CHAD WHELAN
APP:BRAD RICHARDSON FOR THE STATE

RONNI BOSKOVICH PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT. COURT OUTLINES CASE HISTORY
AND REVIEWS THE GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT. COURT PROCEEDS TO CANVASS THE
DEFENDANT AND OUTLINES THE TWO SEPERATE COUNTS AND THE SUPERVISION
REQUIREMENTS FOR A SEX OFFENDER. COURT CONTINUES TO CANVASS THE DEFENDANT
AND FINDS THE GUILTY PLEA AND NO CONTEST PLEA TO BE GIVEN FREELY AND
ACCEPTS ENTRY OF SAID PLEAS. MR. RICHARDSON OUTLINES THE STATE'S EVIDENCE
IN THIS CASE. DEFENDANT OUTLINES THE INCIDENT THAT OCCURRED. COURT SETS
SENTENCING FOR 4/13/23 AT 9AM.

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS (ARRAIGNMENT/CHANGE OF PLEA 01/12/23)

PRE-SENTENCE INVESTIGATION REPORT
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE

STIPULATION TO CONTINUE / ORDER TO CONTINUE
DEFENSE ATTORNEY: DUECKER, ALEXIS ASSIGNED
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE
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06/08/2023

06/08/2023
07/18/2023
07/19/2023
07/24/2023
08/28/2023
08/28/2023
08/28/2023
08/28/2023
08/30/2023
08/31/2023
09/08/2023
09/13/2023
09/14/2023

09/20/2023

Case Summary | Page 6

COURT MINUTES - 6/8/23 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER
CLERK:TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER:SHELLIE LOOMIS

BAILIFF:CHAD WHELAN

APP:JASON GUNNELL FOR THE STATE;

ALEXIS DUECKER PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS SENTENCING. COURT NOTES A STIP TO OCONTINUE WAS
SUBMITTED. COURT SIGNS AND CONTINUES THE MATTER TO 8/3/23
ORDER TO CONTINUE

STIPULATION TO CONTINUE

ORDER TO CONTINUE (09/14/2023)

TRANSCRIPT OF: SENTENCING (06/08/23)

DEFENDANT'S NOTICE OF EXPERT WITNESS

SUPPLEMENT TO DEFENDANT'S NOTICE OF EXPERT WITNESS DR. SMITH CV
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE

MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGE :

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISQUALIFY AS UNTIMEL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISQUALIFY AS UNTIMELY)
SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

PROSECUTOR: NYE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OFFICE ASSIGNED

COURT MINUTES - 9/14/23 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: RACHEL ALDANA

REPORTER: KATHY TERHUNE

BAILIFF: CHAD WHELAN

APP: DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY PATRICK FERGUSON PRESENT, ON BEHALF OF THE
STATE; ATTORNEY ALEXIS DUECKER, PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT. COURT OUTLINES
CASE HISTORY AND REVIEWS THE PSI REPORT. COURT REVIEWS THE PSYCHO SEXUAL
EVAULATION REPORT. MS. DUECKER ARGUES IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT BEING
PLACED ON PROBATION AND OUTLINES THE DEFENDANT'S MEDICAL ISSUES. MS.
DUECKER REFERS TO THE PSI REPORT AND OUTLINES THE INCIDENT THAT OCCURRED.
MS. DUECKER REQUESTS THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE BE IMPOSED AND NOTES THE
DEFENDANT HAS BEEN IN THERAPY DOING WELL. MR. FERGUSON REQUESTS THE MAXIMUM
SENTENCE BE IMPOSED AND OBJECTS TO THE DEFENDANT BEING PLACED ON PROBATION.
MR. FERGUSON OUTLINES THE INCIDENT THAT OCCURRED. DEFENDANT ADDRESSES THE
COURT. COURT ADMONISHES THE DEFENDANT IN REGARDS TO HIS ACTIONS AND
OUTLINES HOW DIFFICULT THIS CASE HAS BEEN. COURT SENTENCES THE DEFENDANT TO
$25, $3, AND $150 FEES, COUNT 1 - 28/72 MONTHS; COUNT 2 - 28/72 MONTHS TO
RUN CONSECUTIVE, WITH 46 DAYS CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED.

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION (FELONY/PERSON)
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FIFTH ] TFILED
Case No. CR9595 HJUDICIAL DISTRICT
Dept. 1P | SER 20 2023

ye County Clerk
Deputy

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF NYE

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiff,

-v- JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION

JAMES ROBERT BONETTI,

Defendant.
/

On January 12, 2023, the Defendant above named, appeared before the Court
with his counsel, Ronni Boskovich, Esq., and entered a plea of guilty to the crime of
COUNT I: Possession of Child Pornography, First Offense, a violation of NRS
200.730, a Category “B” Felony and a no contest plea to the crime of COUNT I
Possession of Child Pornography, First Offense, a violation of NRS 200.730, a
Category “B” Felony.

On September 14, 2023 the Defendant appeared personally and with his
counsel, Alexis Duecker, Esq., for entry of Judgment. No sufficient legal cause was
shown by the Defendant as to why judgment should not be pronounced against him.
The Court adjudged the Defendant guilty of the crime of COUNT [:-Possession of
Child Pornography, First Offense, a violation of NRS 200.730, a Category “B"
Felony and COUNT II: Possession of Child Pornography, First Offense, a violation
of NRS 200.730, a Category “B" Felony.
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On COUNT | the Court ordered the Defendant to the Nevada Department of
Corrections to serve a minimum term of twenty-eight (28) months and a maximum
term of seventy-two (72) months.

On COUNT Hi the Court ordered the Defendant to the Nevada Departrrient of
Corrections to serve a minimum term of twenty-eight (28) months and a maximﬁm
term of seventy-two (72) months.

| The sentence imposed in COUNT Il shall run consecutive to the sentence
imposed in COUNT L.

The Defendant shall pay to the clerk of the court an administrative assessment
fee of $25.00, a DNA fee of $150.00, and a DNA administrative fee of $3.00.

The Defendant shall receive credit for 46 days presentence incarceration.

The Defendant shall pay a psychosexual fee fn the amount of $1,676.70.

Per NRS 179D.460, the Defendant shall register as a sex offender within 48
hours of sentencing or release from custody.

The Court will include as part of this sentence, in addition to any other penalties
provided by law, lifetime supervision commencing after any period of probation or any
term of imprisonment and period of release upon parole; said special sentence of
lifetime supervision must begin upon release from incarceration.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any bond in this matter be exonerated,
unless previously ordered by this court for forfeiture or any other purpose.

Pursuant to NRS 239B.030, the 'undérsigned hereby affirms this document
does not contain the social security number of any person. |

DATED this B"‘L day of September, 2023.

RLY A. WANKER,

-DISTRICT JUDGE
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the _&"‘h day of September 2023,
she mailed (or hand delivered) copies of the foregoing JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
to the following:

NYE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
PAHRUMP, NV
(HAND DELIVERED)

ALEXIS DUECKER, ESQ.
PAHRUMP, NV
(HAND DELWERED)

NEVADA DIVISION OF PAROLE AND PROBATION
PAHRUMP, NV
(HAND DELIVERED) -

NYE CO. SHERIFF (DETENTION)

PAHRUMP, NV :
(HAND DELIVERED)

MELISSA STEPP, Secr'ﬁafy to

DISTRICT JUDGE




Fifth Judicial District Court - Nye County

Run: 09/21/2023 Case Summary Page 1
12:00:34
Case #: - CR0009595
Judge: WANKER, KIMBERLY
Date Filed: 07/30/2019 Department:
Case Type: Crimes Against Persons (Felony)
Attorney (s)

Defendant

BONETTI, JAMES ROBERT DUECKER, ALEXIS

Plaintiff

STATE OF NEVADA NYE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OFFICE
Fees:
Date Assessed: Fee Total Paid Waived Outstanding
09/20/2023 ADMIN $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00
09/20/2023 STADMIN ) $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00
09/20/2023 DNA $150.00 $0.00 - 50.00 $150.00
09/20/2023 GENETIC 5$3.00 50.00 $0.00 $3.00
09/20/2023 STFINE 1,676.70 $0.00 $0.00 $1,676.70
Charge: NRS 200.730 POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY F/B Count 1

Sent: COUNT I 28/72; COUNT II 28/72; COUNT II TO RUN CONSECUTIVE TO COUNT I; $25

ADMIN FEE; $150 DNA FEE; $3 DNA ADMIN FEE; $1676.70 PSYCHOSEXUAL FEE;
REGISTER AS SEX OFFENDER; BOND EXONERATED )

Disp/Judgment: Non-Trial: Guilty Date: 09/20/2023
Plea with Sentence
(Before Trial)

Hearings:
Date Time Hearing Court Result
09/13/2019 9:00AM ARRAIGNMENT HEARING
11/15/2019 9:00AM 08 ARRAIGNMENT HEARING (CONT)
12/13/2019 9:00AM (S0) ARRAIGNMENT CONTD
02/14/2020 9:00AM 10 ARRAIGNMENT CONTD CANC
03/18/2020 11:30AM ARRAIGNMENT-COVID-19 CANC
07/17/2020 9:00AM  71#STATUS CHECK/ ARRAIGNMENT
PER GERIE
08/28/2020 9:00AM 70#ARRAIGNMENT /STATUS CANC
09/04/2020 9:00AM 60#ARRAIGNMENT /STATUS (GC)
09/18/2020 9:00AM O5#ARRAIGNMENT CONTD
02/19/2021 9:00AM 40#CALENDAR CALL CANC
02/19/2021 4:30PM 99#JURY DRAW 180 JURORS CANC
02/19/2021 9:00AM  41#PRE TRIAL MOTIONS CANC
03/30/2021 9:00AM JURY TRIAL 3 DAYS PAHRUMP CANC
(3/30/21-4/1/21)

11/05/2021 9:00AM 444#MOTION FOR STAY OF
. ’ PROCEEDINGS
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11/12/2021
11/12/2021
12/03/2021
12/13/2021

02/11/2022
02/11/2022
02/11/2022

03/03/2022

01/12/2023
01/27/2023
04/13/2023
05/04/2023
06/08/2023
08/03/2023
09/14/2023

Filings:

Date
01/01/1900
01/01/1900
07/30/2019
07/30/2019

08/01/2019

08/05/2019
09/13/2019

11/13/2019

Case Summary Page 2
9:00AM  O5#CALENDAR CALL CANC
4:30PM  20#JURY DRAW 180 JURORS CANC
9:00AM  PRE TRIAL MOTIONS CANC
9:00AM JURY TRIAL 3 DAYS DECEMBER CANC

13-15 2021
9:00AM  60#CALENDAR CALL
9:00AM  61#PRE TRIAL MOTIONS
4:30PM  99#JURY DRAW 180 JURORS - FILE
TO MELISSA
9:00AM JURY TRIAL MARCH 3-4, 2022 AND CANC.
MARCH 7-11, 2022
9:00AM  91#ARRAIGNMENT/CHANGE OF PLEA
9:00AM CHANGE OF PLEA/ARRAIGNMENT (CR) CANC
9:00AM  60#SENTENCING (DUECKER) CANC
9:00AM  60#SENTENCING
9:00AM  70#SENTENCING
9:00AM  SENTENCING CANC
9:00AM  36#SENTENCING
Filing

BIND OVER ORDER
JUSTICE COURT DOCUMENTS
BINDOVER ORDER

DOCUMENTS RECEIVED FROM PAHRUMP JUSTICE COURT AFFIDAVIT AND APPLICATION FOR
APPOINTMENT OF COUNSEL

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS WAIVER CF PRELIMINARY HEARING (FROM JUSTICE COURT
HEARING 7/24/2019 9AM)

INFORMATION (FELONY/CHILD PORN)

COURT MINUTES - JUDGE: KIMBERLY WANKER; CLERK: JUANITA TORRES; BAILIFF:
ERIC SCHLENER; REPORTER: TRACY MANNING; APPEAR: KIRK VITTO ON BEHALF OF THE
STATE;

ATTORNEY RONNI BOSKOVICH ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANT, WHO IS PRESENT AT
LIBERTY; PAULA HALICKI ON BEHALF OF THE DIVISION OF P&P.

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS ARRAIGNMENT HEARING. BOSKOVICH ADVISES THE COURT
THE GPA NEED TO BE AMENDED, REQUEST CONTINUANCE, CONFIRMS THE DEFENDANT IS
ON O.R. COURT STATES CONCERNS WITH THE DEFENDANT BEING ON O.R., AND
ADVISES THE DEFENDANT OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF O.R. ON
THE RECORD. STATE ADVISES THE COURT OF THE O.R. CONDITIONS FROM JUSTICE
COURT. BOSKOVICH STATES THE DEFENDANT IS UNEMPLOYED, LIVES IN LAS VEGAS.
COURT ORDERS THE DEFENDANT CANNOT SEEK WORK WITH CHILDREN, NO CONTACT WITH
CHILDREN AND OTHER CONDITIONS. COURT CONTINUES THE MATTER TO 11/15/2019 AT
9:00. DEFENDANT ADVISES THE COURT HE WILL GET A FLIP-PHONE WITH NO
PHOTOS, NO INTERNET, NO TEXTING TODAY.

COURT MINUTES
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11/15/2019 Court Minutes - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON
REPORTER: TRACY MANNING
BAILIFF: ERIC SCHLENER

APP: DON CHAIREZ, NICK PETARO FOR THE STATE; RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT

WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS AN ARRAIGNMENT HEARING. COURT STATES THE CONCERNS
WITH THE CHARGES BEING DROPPED DOWN.COURT QUESTIONS THE STATE WHY THEY ARE
BEING DROPPED DOWN.THE STATE ADDRESSES THE COURT AND STATES HE DOES NOT
KNOW WHY THE NEGOTIATION OCCURED. THE STATE SAYS IT WAS A PRIOR DA THAT

Page

MADE THE DEAL. COURT WANTS ON THE RECORD WHY THE STATE OFFERED THIS

NEGOTIATION. DEFENSE ADDRESSES THE COURT AND STATES SHE ISNT AWARE AS TO

WHY THE OFFER WAS MADE. THE STATE ADDRESSES THE COURT AND NEEDS A
CONTINUANCE TO OBTAIN AN ANSWER AS TO WHY THE NEGOTIATION WAS MADE. COURT

CONTINUES MATTER TO 12/13/19 COURT QUESTIONS IF THE VICTIM FAMILY HAS BEEN
CONTACTED AND IF THEY ARE IN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEGOTIATION.

11/15/2019 GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT

12/13/2019 COURT MINUTES - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER
CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON
REPORTER: TRACY MANNING
BAILIFF: ERIC SCHLENER

APP: DON CHAIREZ FOR THE STATE; OFFICER BREITENBACH FOR P&P

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS AN ARRAIGNMENT. COURT REVIEWS THE ISSUES WITH
THE CHARGES AND BELIEVES A CONTINUANCE IS NECCESARY. DEFENSE CONCURS.

COURT CONTINUES TO 2/14/20

01/22/2020 TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT (9/13/19)

02/21/2020 TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT (CONT) (11/15/19)
03/10/2020 TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT (12/13/19)

07/17/2020 COURT MINUTES-7/17/20 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER: TRACY MANNING

BAILIFF: ERIC SCHLENER

APP:KIRK VITTO FOR THE STATE;

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS AN ARRAIGNMENT/STATUS CHECK. COURT STATES THE
STATUS CHECK WAS SET DUE TO THE CO DEFENDANT CASE AWAITING ON THE DECISION
ON THE HABEAS CORPUS. DEFENSE STATES IT WAS DUE TO ISSUES IN THE GPA.
COURT STATES HER CONCERNS WITH CO DEFENDANTS NOT BEING TREATED THE SAME.
DEFENSE STATES THEY WERE BOTH OFFERED THE SAME DEAL BUT THE OTHER DEFENDANT
CHOSE TO NOT ACCEPT THE DEAL. COURT REVIEWS THE CASE HISTORY IN DETAIL.
COURT WANTS TO KNOW WHY THE DROP DOWN IS BEING OFFERED. THE STATE ADDRESSES
AND WANTED TO BE SURE THE DEAL WOULD MAKE IT THROUGH AN APPEAL PROCESS IF
SO APPEALED. THE STATE NOTES THERE ARE ERRORS IN THE GPA. COURT CONTINUES

TO 8/28/20

08/19/2020 ORDER SETTING JURY TRIAL (3/30/21-3 DAYS)

08/13/2020 TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT HEARING CON'T STATUS CHECK (07.17.2020)

3
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09/04/2020 COURT MINUTES-9/4/20 ~ JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER
CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON
REPORTER: TRACY MANNING
BAILIFF: ERIC SCHLENER
APP:KIRK VITTO FOR THE STATE
RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS A SENTENCING HEARING. COURT HAS AN ISSUE WITH THE
DROP DOWN. THE STATE ADDRESSES AND STATES THE PARTIES REACHED A REASONABLE
AND ACCEPTABLE GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT. THE STATE INFORMS THAT THE PREVIOUS
GPA LACKS THE LANGUAGE FOR THE DEFENDANT BEING REGISTERED OFFENDER. THE
STATE ASKS TO APPROACH AND OFFERS A NEW GPA(WITH RED LETTERING) THAT MAY BE
EASIER TO READ. COURT WOULD LIKE TO CONTINUE THE MATTER TO REVIEW THE NEWLY
FILED GPA COURT CONTINUES TO THE MATTER TO 9/18

09/04/2020 SUPERSEEDING GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT

09/11/2020 MEDIA REQUEST TO ALLOW ELECTRONIC RECORDING EQUIPMENT INTO THE COURTROOM

038/18/2020 COURT MINUTES-9/18/20 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER
CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON
REPORTER: TRACY MANNING
BAILIFFEF: ERIC SCHLENER
APP:KIRK VITTO AND DON CHAIREZ FOR THE STATE
RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTFR AS AN ARRAIGNMENT HEARING. COURT STATES HER CONCERNS
WITH THE CHARGES BEING DROPPED DOWN. COURT STILL DOES NOT HAVE A
PRELIMINARY TRANSCRIPT. COURT REVIEWS HER CONCERNS WITH THIS CASE AND
ACCEPTING THE GPA. THE STATE ADDRESSES AND REVIEWS THE NEGOTIATIONS IN THIS
DIFFICULT CASE. THE STATE ASKS TO FOLLOW THE SANDY STANDARD. DEFENSE
ADDRESSES AND STATE THAT THE OFFER WAS WELL THOUGHT OUT. DEFENSE STATES HER
CLIENT HAD LESS CONTACT WITH THE VICTIM AND ASKS THE COURT TO ACCEPT THE
GPA, COURT REVIEWS THE ORIGINAL CRIMINAL COMPLAINT AND THE INITIAL CHARGES.
THE STATE ADDRESSES AND STATES THAT HE REACHED OUT TO THE VICTIM AND HE
ISNT RELUCTANT TO APPEAR IN COURT. COURT REVIEWS IN DETAIL THE SANDY
STANDARD. COURT REJECTS THE SUPERSEEDING GPA. DEFENSE STATES THAT SHE HAS A
STATEMENT FROM THE STATE THAT THERE IS LACK OF EVIDENCE AGAINST HER CLIENT.
COURT MOVES FORWARD WITH THE TRIAL DATES.

09/21/2020 AMENDED ORDER SETTING JURY TRIAL(3/30/2021 - 4/1/2021)

09/25/2020 TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT HEARING (9/4/2020)
11/04/2020 TRANSCRIPT OF: ARRAIGNMENT {CONT) (09/18/20)
02/11/2021 STIPULATION TO CONTINUE
. 02/17/2021 ORDER TO CONTINUE (JURY TRIAL TO DECEMBER 13 2021) -
02/17/2021 AMENDED ORDER SETTING JURY TRIAL (DECEMBER 13-15, 2021)

02/18/2021 MEDIA REQUEST TO ALLOW ELECTRONI RECORDING EQUIPMENT INTO THE
COURTROOM (2/19/21)
02/19/2021 COURT MINUTES-2/19/21 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER
CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON
REPORTER: SUZIE ROWE
BAILIFF: ERIC SCHLENER
APP:KIRK VITTO FOR THE STATE
RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AND NOTES THE TRIAL HAS BEEN CONTINUED
10/19/2021 MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS(11/5/21)

10/20/2021 RECEIPT FOR DOCUMENTS (SC 83634)

11/04/2021 RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS (NON-OPPOSITION)
. \
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11/05/2021

11/08/2021
12/06/2021

12/06/2021 |

02/11/2022

03/21/2022

03/22/2022
' 04/22/2022
08/15/2022
09/08/2022
01/12/2023

02/06/2023
03/27/2023
04/10/2023
04/12/2023
04/12/2023
06/06/2023
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COURT MINUTES-11/5/21 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY.A WANKER
CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER: SUZIE ROWE/ KATHY TERHUNE

BATLIFEF: JAMELE TAYLOR

APP:KIRK VITTO FOR THE STATE

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER. COURT HAS SOME CONCERNS WITH THE CASE. COURT
REVIEWS THE CASE HISTORY AND QUESTIONS WHY THE DELAY IN THE MOTION FOR STAY
OF PROCEEDINGS. DEFENSE ADDRESSES AND INFORMS THAT SHE HAD BEEN WORKING
WITH THE STATE. COURT ADMONISHES DEFENSE FOR THE CONTINUANCE OF THE TRIAL.
COURT QUESTIONS COUNSEL WHY SHE SHOULD BE INCLINED TO STAY THE CASE. THE
STATE HAS CONCERNS WITH PUTTING THE VICTIM THROUGH A TRIAL. COURT TAKES THE
MATTER UNDER ADVISEMENT.

AMENDED ORDER SETTING JURY TRIAL

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS: MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS (11/05/2021)
SUZANNE ROWE
TRANSCRIPT -OF PROCEEDINGS
TERHUNE

COURT MINUTES-2/11/22 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER
CLERK: TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER: KATHY TERHUNE

BAILIFF:CHAD WHELAN

APP:KIRK VITTO FOR THE STATE

RONNI BOSKOVICH IS PRESENT

MOTION FOR STAY PROCEEDINGS (11/05/2021) KATHY

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS A CALENDAR CALL. COURT NOTES THERE IS A
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE THE TRIAL. COURT WILL SO CONTINUE. COUNSEL IS TO
REACH OUT ON MONDAY TO SCHEDULE.

ORDER INVITING RESPONDENT DISTRICT COURT JUDGE TO ANSWER THE PETITION-
SUPREME COURT DOCUMENT

TRANSCRIPT OF:CALENDAR CALL(02/11/22)

ORDER GRANTING MOTION
ORDER GRANTING PETITION
NOTICE IN LIEU OF REMITTITUR

COURT MINUTES - 1/12/23 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: RACHEL ALDANA

REPORTER:SHELLIE LOOMIS

BAILIFF: CHAD WHELAN ,
APP:BRAD RICHARDSON FOR THE STATE

RONNI BOSKOVICH PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT. COURT OUTLINES CASE HISTORY
AND REVIEWS THE GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENT. COURT PROCEEDS TO CANVASS THE
DEFENDANT AND OUTLINES THE TWO SEPERATE COUNTS AND THE SUPERVISION
REQUIREMENTS FOR A SEX OFFENDER. COURT CONTINUES TO CANVASS THE DEFENDANT
AND FINDS THE GUILTY PLEA AND NO CONTEST PLEA TO BE GIVEN FREELY AND
ACCEPTS ENTRY OF SAID PLEAS. MR. RICHARDSON OUTLINES THE STATE'S EVIDENCE
IN THIS CASE. DEFENDANT OUTLINES THE INCIDENT THAT OCCURRED. COURT SETS
SENTENCING FOR 4/13/23 AT 9AM.

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS (ARRAIGNMENT/CHANGE OF PLEA 01/12/23)

PRE-SENTENCE. INVESTIGATION REPORT
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE

STIPULATION TO CONTINUE / ORDER TO CONTINUE
DEFENSE ATTORNEY: DUECKER, ALEXIS ASSIGNED
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE
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06/08/2023

06/08/2023
07/18/2023
07/19/2023
07/24/2023
08/28/2023
08/28/2023
08/28/2023
08/28/2023
08/30/2023
08/31/2023
09/08/2023
09/13/2023
09/14/2023

09/20/2023
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COURT MINUTES - 6/8/23 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK:TERRI PEMBERTON

REPORTER:SHELLIE LOOMIS

BAILIFF:CHAD WHELAN .
APP:JASON GUNNELL FOR THE STATE; :

ALEXIS DUECKER PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT

COURT CALLS THE MATTER AS SENTENCING. COURT NOTES A STIP TO OCONTINUE WAS
SUBMITTED. COURT SIGNS AND CONTINUES THE MATTER TO 8/3/23
ORDER TO CONTINUE

STIPULATION TO CONTINUE

ORDER TO CONTINUE (09/14/2023)

TRANSCRIPT OF: SENTENCING(06/08/23)

DEFENDANT'S NOTICE OF EXPERT WITNESS

SUPPLEMENT TO DEFENDANT'S NOTICE OF EXPERT WITNESS DR. SMITH CV
STIPULATION TO CONTINUE

MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGE

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISQUALIFY AS UNTIMELY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISQUALIFY AS UNTIMELY)
SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

PROSECUTOR: NYE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OFFICE ASSIGNED

COURT MINUTES - 9/14/23 - JUDGE: KIMBERLY A WANKER

CLERK: RACHEL ALDANA

REPORTER: KATHY TERHUNE

BAILIFF: CHAD WHELAN

APP: DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY PATRICK FERGUSON PRESENT, ON BEHALF OF THE
STATE; ATTORNEY ALEXIS DUECKER, PRESENT WITH THE DEFENDANT. COURT OUTLINES
CASE HISTORY AND REVIEWS THE PSI REPORT. COURT REVIEWS THE PSYCHO SEXUAL
EVAULATION REPORT. MS. DUECKER ARGUES IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT BEING
PLACED ON PROBATION AND OUTLINES THE DEFENDANT'S MEDICAL ISSUES. MS.
DUECKER REFERS TO THE PSI REPORT AND OUTLINES THE INCIDENT THAT OCCURRED.
MS. DUECKER REQUESTS THE MAXIMUM SENTENCE BE IMPOSED AND NOTES THE
DEFENDANT HAS BEEN IN THERAPY DOING WELL. MR. FERGUSON REQUESTS THE MAXIMUM
SENTENCE BE IMPOSED AND OBJECTS TO THE DEFENDANT BEING PLACED ON PROBATION.
MR. FERGUSON OUTLINES THE INCIDENT THBAT OCCURRED. DEFENDANT ADDRESSES THE
COURT. COURT ADMONISHES THE DEFENDANT IN REGARDS TC HIS ACTIONS AND
OUTLINES HOW DIFFICULT THIS CASE HAS BEEN. COURT SENTENCES THE DEFENDANT TO
$25, $3, AND $150 FEES, COUNT 1 - 28/72 MONTHS; COUNT 2 - 28/72 MONTHS TO
RUN CONSECUTIVE, WITH 46 DAYS CREDIT FOR TIME SERVED.

JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION (FELONY/PERSON)




OFFICE OF THE NYE COUNTY CLERK

Mark F. Kampf
Tonopah Office Pahrump Office
Nye County Courthouse Government Complex
P.0O. Box 1031 1520 East Basin Avenue

101 Radar Road
Tonopah, Nevada 89049
Phone (775) 482-8127
Fax (775) 482-8133

Pahrump, Nevada 89060
Phone (775) 751-7040
Fax (775)751-7047

CERTIFICATION OF COPY

STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF NYE

[, Mark F. Kampf, the duly elected, qualifying and acting Clerk of Nye County, in the
State of Nevada, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the District Court, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of the original documents in the action entitled:

James Robert Bonetti, ) Case No. CR9595
)
)
Appellant, )
)
VS.
)
)
State of Nevada, )
)
Respondent. )

now on file and of record in this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my
hand and affixed the seal of the Court at my office,
Pahrump, Nevada, this 21st day of September 2023.

NYE COUNJTY CLERK

By:

' Terrf Pe berton -
~ Depyty Llerk I, Pahrump

i




Tonopah Office

Nye County Courthouse
P.O.Box 1031

101 Radar Road
Tonopah, Nevada 89049
Phone (775) 482-8127
Fax (775) 482-8133

OFFICE OF THE NYE COUNTY CLERK
Mark F. Kampf

September 21, 2023

NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY

NO FEES WERE COLLECTED IN THIS CASE
SINCE THIS IS A CRIMINAL MATTER

VIA E-FILE

Supreme Court Clerk '

201 South Carson Street, #201
Carson City, NV 89701-4702

Re:

CR9595; James Robert Bonetti

Pahrump Office
Government Complex
1520 East Basin Avenue
Pahrump, Nevada §9060
Phone (775) 751-7040
Fax (775)751-7047

I am submitting an Notice of Appeal filed on September 21, 2023 in the above referenced
matter. I have included the supporting documents required on this appeal. There is no Order
submitted as the Motion was denied in open court.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact the
Pahrump office at the number above.

Sincerely,

V- Tét}i@{mberfoh,' Deputy Clerk

cci Nye Couﬁty District Attorney, Respondant
The Honorable Judge Kimberly A Wanker
Alexis Duecker, Appointed Attorney for Appellant

Nye County is an Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider



